

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Plaintiff,

- against -

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity
as District Attorney of the County of New
York;

and

MAZARS USA, LLP,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-8694-VM
VIA ECF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT VANCE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Marc L. Mukasey
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
Two Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10177
(212) 466-6400
marc.mukasey@mukaseylaw.com

Alan S. Futerfas
Law Offices of Alan S. Futerfas
565 Fifth Ave., 7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 684-8400
asfuterfas@futerfaslaw.com

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The 12(b)(6) Standard4

 II. The President plausibly alleges that the Mazars subpoena is overbroad and therefore is illegally harassing.....5

 A. The President plausibly alleges that the grand jury is investigating payments made by Michael Cohen in 2016.....5

 B. The President plausibly alleges that the Mazars subpoena is overbroad in relation to the grand jury’s investigation into the 2016 payments..... 11

 C. Even accepting the District Attorney’s vague allusion to a broader investigation, the President plausibly alleges that the Mazars subpoena is overbroad..... 19

 III. The President plausibly alleges that the Mazars subpoena was issued in bad faith..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amadei v. Nielsen</i> , 348 F. Supp.3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Carlton v. Mystic Transp., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1, 14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	1
<i>Demopoulos v. Anchor Tank Lines, LLC</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	24
<i>Douglas E. Barnhart, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Company</i> , 2007 WL 9777932 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	25
<i>Faiveley Transport USA, Inc. v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Fowlkes v. Rodriguez</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Frankfurt-Trust Inv. Luxemburg AG v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 7
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4

Hale v. Henkel,
201 U.S. 43 (1906) 12

Hynoski v. Columbia Cnty. Redev. Auth.,
941 F. Supp. 2d 547 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....8

In re Aegon N.V. Securities Litigation,
2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

In re Aug., 1993 Regular Grand Jury (Med. Corp. Subpoena II),
854 F. Supp. 1392 (S.D. Ind. 1993) 12, 15

In re Certain Chinese Family Benevolent & Dist. Ass'ns,
19 F.D.R. 97 (N.D. Cal. 1956)5

In re Eight Grand Jury Subpoenae Duces Tecum,
701 F. Supp. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 11

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
174 F. Supp. 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) 13, 14, 15, 17

In re Grand Jury Proceeding,
961 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2020) 21

In re Grand Jury Proceedings Witness Bardier,
486 F. Supp. 1203 (D. Nev. 1980) 19

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
33 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 21

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
486 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1973) 2, 21

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
616 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 2010) 13

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum
Addressed to Provision Salesmen and Distributors Union, Local 627, AFL-CIO*,
203 F. Supp. 575 (S.D.N.Y. 1961) 12

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993,
846 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 13, 19

*In Re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Served Upon
Local 456, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America*,
1980 WL 2157 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 1980) 19

In re Harry Alexander, Inc.,
8 F.R.D. 559 (S.D.N.Y. 1949)11, 12, 15

In re Horowitz,
482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973)12, 16, 18

In re Linen Supply Cos.,
15 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)..... 16

In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 1994707 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2012)9

In re Rabbinical Seminary Netzach Israel Ramailis,
450 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 12, 16

In re Seiffert,
446 F. Supp. 1153 (N.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 21

In re Stolar,
397 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 11, 20

Kelly v. Huntington Union Free School District,
675 F. Supp. 2d 283 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

Kopec v. Coughlin,
922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991) 10

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)8

L & S Hospital & Institutional Supplies Co. v. Hynes,
375 N.Y.S.2d 934 (1975) 19

Lawton v. Success Academy Charter Schools, Inc.,
323 F. Supp. 3d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 25

Lefkowitz v. Bank of New York,
676 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....4

Lewis v. Sivicki,
944 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2019)8

Lumpkin v. Brehm,
230 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....7

Manning v. Valente,
272 A.D. 358 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947)12, 18, 20

Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch,
186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4

McCray v. Lee,
963 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2020)7

McMann v. SEC,
87 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1937)5

Nanda v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois,
2002 WL 1553330 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....8

New York Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)4

Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., Inc.,
102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996)7

O’Keefe v. Ogilvy & Mather Worldwide, Inc.,
2006 WL 3771013 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....9

Pearson Capital Partners LLC v. James River Insurance Company,
151 F. Supp. 3d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....4

Rocket Learning, Inc. v. Rivera-Sanchez,
851 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Puerto Rico 2012) 7, 8

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)4

Schwimmer v. United States,
232 F.2d 855 (8th Cir. 1956).....13, 14, 15

Staebr v. Harford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) 8, 9

Stern v. Morgenthau,
62 N.Y.2d 331 (1984) 11, 12

Terra Securities ASA Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Inc.,
820 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....8

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....passim

Trump v. Vance,
395 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11, 22, 24

Trump v. Vance,
941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019) 24

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 13, 14

<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings LTD.,</i> 122 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rumely,</i> 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	24
<i>Virag v. Hynes,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981)	passim
<i>Watterson v. Page,</i> 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.1993).....	8
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia University,</i> 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Limited,</i> 374 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
